

Authority: Infrastructure and Environment Committee  
Item IE12.7, adopted as amended by City of Toronto  
Council on June 29 and 30, 2020 and Section 169-5.2 of  
City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials,  
City

## CITY OF TORONTO

### BY-LAW 640-2020

**To amend By-law 535-2020, being a by-law to amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of, Chapter 925, Permit Parking, and Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, to make the Free-Floating Car-Share Pilot a Permanent Program, to bring the numbering/alphabetization into Code-style and to correct section references.**

Whereas By-law 535-2020, being a by-law to "amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of, Chapter 925, Permit Parking, and Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, to make the Free-Floating Car-Share Pilot a Permanent Program" was enacted by City Council on June 30, 2020; and

Whereas By-law 535-2020 contained technical errors in regard to section referencing and did not reflect current code style numbering/alphabetization; and

Whereas Section 169-5.2A of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, authorizes the City Solicitor to process by-laws where an action is authorized by Council and if the recommendation to amend a by-law or introduce a bill has been omitted or if there is an error in the reference to the by-law that should be amended or if it is necessary to repeal a by-law; and

Whereas Section 169-5.2B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, authorizes the City Solicitor, in consultation with the City Clerk, to submit bills directly to Council to make technical amendments to the Municipal Code and other by-laws to correct technical errors, to update the by-laws to refer to the current statute, City official title, administrative unit and Municipal Code provision and to repeal by-laws of the former municipalities that have been superseded by provisions in the Municipal Code or as a result of an administrative reorganization; and

Whereas Section 169-5.2C of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, authorizes the City Solicitor, in consultation with the City Clerk, to submit bills directly to Council to update the Municipal Code to reflect organizational or governance changes, to refresh chapters for readability, accessible and clear language and to reflect current code style;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. By-law 535-2020, being a by-law "To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of, Chapter 925, Permit Parking, and Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, to make the Free-Floating Car-Share Pilot a Permanent Program" is amended by:

- A. Deleting "§ 925-5.1(6)(a)" where it appears in Column 1 of Section 2A and replacing it with "§ 925-5N(1.1)";
- B. Deleting "§ 925-5.1(6)(b)" where it appears in Column 1 of Section 2A and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1F(1)";
- C. Deleting "§ 925-5.1(6)(c)" where it appears in Column 1 of Section 2A and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1F(2)";
- D. Deleting the numbering of (1), (a), (b), (c), (i), (ii), and (d) for the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with the numbering of A, (1), (2), (3), (a), (b), and (4), respectively, to reflect current code style;
- E. Deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(1)" where it appears in Section (2)(b) of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1A";
- F. Deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(2)(a)" where it appears in Section (2)(g) of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1B(1)";
- G. Deleting the numbering of (2), (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), and (h) for the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with the numbering of B, (1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), and (8), respectively, to reflect current code style;
- H. Deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(2)(a)" where it appears in Section (3)(a) of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1B(1)" and deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(6)" where it appears in Section (3)(a) of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1F";
- I. Deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(2)(a)" where it appears in Section (3)(b) of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1B(1)" and deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(3)(a)" where it appears in Section (3)(b) of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1C(1)";
- J. Deleting the numbering of (3), (a), and (b) for the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with the numbering of C, (1), and (2), respectively, to reflect current code style;
- K. Deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(3)(b)" where it appears in Section (4)(b) of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1C(2)";
- L. Deleting the numbering of (4), (a), (b) and (c) for the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with the numbering of D, (1), (2) and (3), respectively, to reflect current code style;
- M. Deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(3)(b)" where it appears in Section (5)(a) of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1C(2)";

- N. Deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(3)(a)" where it appears in Section (5)(b) of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1C(1)";
- O. Deleting the numbering of (5), (a), and (b) for the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with the numbering of E, (1), and (2), respectively, to reflect current code style;
- P. Deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(6)" where it appears in Section (6)(b) of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1F";
- Q. Deleting the reference to "§ 925-5.1(6)" where it appears in Section (6)(c)[1] of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "§ 925-5.1F";
- R. Deleting the reference to "Subsection (c)[3]" where it appears in Section (6)(c)[4] of the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with "Subsection (3)(c)";
- S. Deleting the numbering of (6), (a), (b), (c), [1], [2], [3], [4], (d), [1], [a], [b], [c], [d], [e], [f], [g], a, b, c, d, [2], and [3] for the new § 925-5.1 in Section 3C and replacing it with the numbering of F, (1), (2), (3), (a), (b), (c), (d), (4), (a), [1], [2], [3], [4], [5], [6], [7], [a], [b], [c], [d], (b), and (c), respectively, to reflect current code style; and
- T. Deleting the phrase "925-5.1(6)(a), 925-5.1(6)(b) or 925-5.1(6)(c)," where it appears in Section 3D and replacing it with the phrase "925-5.1F(1), 925-5.1F(2) or 925-5.1F(3),".

Enacted and passed on July 29, 2020.

Frances Nunziata,  
Speaker

Ulli S. Watkiss,  
City Clerk

(Seal of the City)